Mark C. Moench (2284)
Daniel E. Solander (11467)
Megan McKay (14712)
Rocky Mountain Power
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Tel. 801.220.4707
Fax 801.220.3299
mark.moench@pacificorp.com
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com
megan.mckay@pacificorp.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of its	•
Agreement for Electric Service with Springville City, Utah	·

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-201, 203 and Utah Admin. Code R746-100-3, Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company") respectfully requests that the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") approve of its agreement with Springville City, Utah ("City") whereby the Company agrees to allow City to provide new electric service to certain customers ("Additional Customer(s)") outside its municipal boundary and located within Rocky Mountain Power's certificated service territory ("Agreement"). The Agreement is attached hereto as <u>Attachment 1</u>. In support of this petition, the Company states as follows:

1. Rocky Mountain Power is a public utility in the state of Utah and is authorized by a certificate of public convenience and necessity issued by the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") to provide electric service to customers, inclusive of the Additional

Customer(s), in areas outside the municipal boundary of the City. Rocky Mountain Power's principal place of business in Utah is 201 South Main Street, Suite 2400, Salt Lake City, UT 84111.

- 2. Certain Additional Customer(s), identified more particularly in the Agreement, have requested new electric service from the City, which electric service is located outside the municipal boundaries of the City. The Additional Customer(s) are each located within approximately 100 feet from the nearest Springville City distribution facilities, and approximately 8.8 miles from the nearest Rocky Mountain Power distribution facilities. The Additional Customer(s) are not currently receiving electric service at the requested locations from either the Company or the City.
- 3. City is a municipal provider of retail electric service within the municipal boundaries of the City. City desires to provide electric service to the Additional Customer(s) located outside its municipal boundary. The municipal offices of Springville City are located at 110 South Main Street, Springville City, Utah 84663.
- 4. The Legislature of the State of Utah passed Senate Bill 180 (the "Bill") during the 2013 General Session of the Legislature amending Utah Code Ann. § 10-8-14 regarding electric service by a municipal utility outside of its municipal boundaries. The Bill became law on May 13, 2013.
- 5. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 10-8-14(5) the City has submitted a request to the Company to provide electric service to the Additional Customers(s), Rocky Mountain Power has agreed to allow the City to provide electric service to the Additional Customers(s), and the Company and the City have entered into the Agreement for the provision of electric service to the Additional Customer(s), subject to the approval of the Public Service Commission. A map

showing the approximate location of the Additional Customer(s) is attached hereto as Attachment 2.

6. The Parties have entered into the Agreement, subject to the Commission's approval, in compliance with Utah Code Ann. §§ 10-8-14 and 54-4-40 for the Municipality to provide electric service to Additional Customer(s) in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. Communications regarding this filing should be addressed to:

If to Rocky Mountain Power:

Robert C. Lively Service Area Manager Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

E-mail: bob.lively@pacificorp.com

Daniel E. Solander Senior Counsel Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

E-mail: daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

Megan McKay Associate Attorney Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

E-mail: megan.mckay@pacificorp.com

Data requests for the company should be addressed in the following manner with copies to the Company's counsel:

By email (preferred): datarequest@pacificorp.com

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

Portland, Oregon 97232

If to Springville City, Utah:

Municipality

Mr. Leon Fredrickson Power Director 110 South Main Street Springville City, Utah 84663

cc: Mr. John Penrod City Attorney 110 South Main Street Springville City, Utah 84663

8. City has authorized Rocky Mountain Power to represent to the Commission that they join with Rocky Mountain Power in requesting approval of the Agreement between the parties at the Commission's next available open meeting agenda or otherwise at the Commission's earliest convenience.

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power, and City respectfully request that the Commission approve the attached Agreement permitting City to serve the Additional Customer(s) within Rocky Mountain Power's certificated service territory upon the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

DATED this 5th day of November, 2013

Daniel E. Solander Megan McKay 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone No. (801) 220-4707 Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299 daniel.solander@pacificorp.com megan.mckay@pacificorp.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 5th day of November 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Request for Approval of Agreement for Electric Service in the above-captioned matter was served by electronic mail to the following:

Patricia Schmid
Assistant Attorney General
500 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
pschmid@utah.gov

Cheryl Murray
Michele Beck
Utah Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
cmurray@utah.gov
mbeck@utah.gov

Leon Fredrickson Power Director 110 South Main Street Springville City, Utah 84663 LFredrickson@springville.org Brent Coleman Assistant Attorney General 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 brentcoleman@utah.gov

Chris Parker
William Powell
Dennis Miller
Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
ChrisParker@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov
dennismiller@utah.gov

Mr. John Penrod City Attorney 110 South Main Street Springville City, Utah 84663 JPenrod@Springville.org